McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC

AMIE JAMIESON Direct (503) 595-3927 amie@mcd-law.com

May 2, 2011

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

PUC Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket No. UM 1050

Enclosed for filing in the above docket are an original and one copy of PacifiCorp's Motion to Admit Affidavits and the accompanying affidavits of Steven R. McDougal, Gregory N. Duvall, and Andrea L. Kelly.

A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the enclosed certificate of service.

Very truly yours,

Amie Jamieson

Enclosures

cc: Service List

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 1 2 I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in 3 Docket UM 1050 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email 4 addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated below. 5 6 Gordon Feighner Robert Jenks Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 7 610 SW Broadway, Ste 400 610 SW Broadway, Ste 400 Portland, OR 97205 Portland, OR 97205 8 Gordon@oregoncub.org bob@oregoncub.org 9 G. Catriona McCracken Raymond Myers Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 10 610 SW Broadway, Ste 400 610 SW Broadway, Ste 400 Portland, OR 97205 Portland, OR 97205 11 catriona@oregoncub.org Ray@oregoncub.org 12 John C. Sturm Irion Sanger 13 Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon Davison VanCleve PC 610 SW Broadway, Ste 400 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 14 Portland, OR 97205 Portland, OR 97204 John@oregoncub.org ias@dvclaw.com 15 Donald W. Schoenbeck Melinda J. Davison 16 Davison Van Cleve, PC Regulatory & CoGeneration Services Inc. 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 900 Washington St. Suite 780 17 Portland, OR 97204 Vancouver, WA 98660-3455 mail@dvclaw.com dws@r-c-s-inc.com 18 V. Denise Saunders Patrick G. Hager 19 Portland General Electric Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon Street, 1 WTC0702 121 SW Salmon Street, 1 WTC1301 20 Portland, OR 97204 Portland, OR 97204 Denise.saunders@pgn.com Pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com 21 Steven Weiss Michael Early 22 Northwest Energy Coalition Industrial Customers of NW Utilities 1300 SW 5TH Ave. Ste. 1750 4422 Oregon Trail Ct. NE 23 Salem, OR 97305 Portland, OR 97204-2446 mearly@icnu.org steve@nwenergy.org 24

25

26

1	Stephanie S. Andrus	Marc Hellman
2	Department of Justice Regulated Utility & Business Section	Oregon Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 2148
3	1162 Court St. NE Salem, OR 97301-4096	Salem, OR 97308-2148 Marc.hellman@state.or.us
4	Stephanie.andrus@state.or.us	
5		
6	DATED: May 2, 2011	
7		
8		Amie Jamieson
9		
10		Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON		
2	UM 1050		
3			
4	In the Matter of the Application of PACIFICORP'S MOTION TO ADMIT		
5	PACIFICORP for an Investigation of Inter- Jurisdictional Issues AFFIDAVITS		
6			
7			
8			
9	Pursuant to OAR 860-001-0350(7)(b), PacifiCorp moves for the affidavits of Steven R.		
10	McDougal, Gregory N. Duvall, and Andrea L. Kelly to be admitted into the record in this		
11	proceeding.		
12			
13	DATED: May 2, 2011.		
14	Katherine McDowell		
15	Amie Jamieson		
16	Attorneys for PacifiCorp		
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UM 1050

In the Matter of the Application of PACIFICORP for an Investigation of Inter-Jurisdictional Issues

AFFIDAVIT OF STEVEN R. MCDOUGAL

STATE OF UTAH)
) ss
County of Salt Lake)

- I, Steven R. McDougal, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:
- 1. My full name is Steven R. McDougal. I am employed by PacifiCorp. My present position is Director of Revenue Requirement.
- 2. I am the same Steven R. McDougal that previously filed testimony on behalf of PacifiCorp in this matter. (*See PPL/200-208*).
- 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my information and belief.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Oregon that the foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief.

Dated this <u>2/</u> day of April, 2011.

Steven R. McDougal

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 2/st day of April, 2011.

NOTARY PUBLIC SUZANNE W. MANGEL 201 S. Main St., Ste. 2300 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 My Commission Expires April 9, 2012 STATE OF UTAH

Suranne M. Manogel Notary Public, State of Utah

County of Salt Lake

My Commission Expires: 4-9-2012

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UM 1050

In the Matter of the Application of PACIFICORP for an Investigation of Inter-Jurisdictional Issues	

STATE OF OREGON)
) ss
County of Multnomah)

- I, Gregory N. Duvall, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:
- 1. My full name is Gregory N. Duvall. I am employed by PacifiCorp. My present position is Director, Long Range Planning and Net Power Costs.
- 2. I am the same Gregory N. Duvall that previously filed testimony on behalf of PacifiCorp in this matter. (*See PPL/301-304*).
- 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my information and belief.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Oregon that the foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief.

Dated this 21 day of April, 2011.

Gregory N. Dovall

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 21st day of _______, 2011

OFFICIAL SEAL
DIANNE BALCH
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 424502
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC. 26, 2011

Notary Public, State of Oregon County of **Wulfama**

My Commission Expires:

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UM 1050

In the Matter of the Application of PACIFICORP for an Investigation of Inter-Jurisdictional Issues

AFFIDAVIT OF ANDREA L. KELLY

STATE OF OREGON)
) ss
County of Multnomah)

I, Andrea L. Kelly, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:

- 1. My full name is Andrea L. Kelly. I am employed by PacifiCorp. My present position is Vice President, Regulation.
- 2. I am the same Andrea L. Kelly that previously filed testimony on behalf of PacifiCorp in this matter. (*See PPL/100-101* and Joint Testimony/100).
- 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my information and belief.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Oregon that the foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief.

Dated this 2 day of May, 2011.

Andrea L. Kelly

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this and day of May, 2011.

OFFICIAL SEAL

JANNA L LEASY

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON

COMMISSION NO. 420657

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 28, 2011

Notary Public, State of Oregon

My Commission Expires: